Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 26 October 2017 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6363

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.15)

1

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest

Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on

food procurement - Academics

(09.15 -10.15) (Pages 1 - 21)
Prof Roberta Sonnino - Professor of Environmental Policy and Planning,
Director of Impact, School of Geography and Planning, Cardiff University

Dr Helen Coulson - Research Associate, School of Geography and Planning,

Cardiff University

Attached Documents:
Research Brief

Paper - Prof Roberta Sonnino

Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on
food procurement - Hybu Cig Cymru and Food and Drink Wales

Industry Board
(10.15-11.15) (Pages 22 - 24)
Gwyn Howells - Chief Executive Officer, Hybu Cig Cymru

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



5.1

5.2

Andy Richardson - Chair, Food and Drink Wales Industry Board

Attached Documents:

Paper - Hybu Cig Cymru

Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on

food procurement - Food and Drink Federation - postponed
(Pages 25 - 30)

Tim Rycroft - Corporate Affairs Director, Food and Drink Federation

Attached Documents:

Paper - Food and Drink Federation

Paper(s) to note
(1T1.15-11.20)

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding
recommendation 21, which relates to public procurement of food, of the
Committee's report, 'The future of land management in Wales'

(Pages 31 - 32)

Attached Documents:

Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Letter from the Confor Wales Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for
Environment and Rural Affairs regarding the Committee's report, '‘Branching
out: a new ambition for woodland policies'

(Page 33)

Attached Documents:

Letter from Confor Wales Committee



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

Letter from Confor National Manager for Wales, representing timber
processing companies, to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural
Affairs regarding the Committee's report, 'Branching out: a new ambition for
woodland policies'

(Pages 34 - 35)

Attached Documents:

Letter from Confor National Manager for Wales

Letter from Director Wales, Coed Cadw, regarding the Committee's report,
'‘Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies'
(Pages 36 - 38)

Attached Documents:

Letter from Coed Cadw

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural
Affairs regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's
report, 'Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies’

(Pages 39 - 62)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding

the paper from the UK Assessment Panel of the IUCN World Commission on

Protected Areas on the 'Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales' report
(Pages 63 - 64)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural

Affairs regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's



report, 'Turning the Tide? Report of the inquiry into the Welsh Government
approach to Marine Protected Area management'
(Pages 65 - 73)

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Chair

Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - private discussion

following oral evidence sessions and discussion of next steps
(11.20 - 11.30)

Update on issues relating to the UK's withdrawal from the
European Union
(11.30 - 11.55) (Pages 74 - 94)

Attached Documents:

Research Brief - Brexit

Update on the work of the Expert Reference Group on Climate
Change
(11.55-12.00) (Pages 95 - 97)

Attached Documents:

Private Paper



10 Informal private briefing from EDF Energy on dredging and

depositing of sediment relating to Hinkley Point C
(12.00 - 12.45)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Journal of Cleaner Production 112 (2016) 249—-256

Journal of

Cleaner
d

Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
tion |

Journal of Cleaner Production

journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/jclepro

Balancing competing policy demands: the case of sustainable public
sector food procurement

@ CrossMark

Julie Smith **, Gunilla Andersson °, Robin Gourlay ¢, Sandra Karner ¢,
Bent Egberg Mikkelsen €, Roberta Sonnino ! David Barling ©

2 Centre for Food Policy, Department of Sociology, School of Arts and Social Sciences, City University London, Northampton Square, London EC1V OHB, UK
b Malmé Stad, Miljoforvaltningen [Environment Department], Avdelningen for Konsumtion och livsstil/Lifestyle and Consumer Affairs, Bergsgatan 17,
SE-205 80 Malmo, Sweden

€ Food and Drink Policy, The Scottish Government, Saughton House, Edinburgh EH11 3XD, UK

9 Inter-University Research Centre on Technology, Work and Culture (IFZ), Alpen-Adria Universitit Klagenfurt I Vienna I Graz, Schlogelgasse 2, 8010 Graz,
Austria

€ Department of Clinical Medicine, Copenhagen, Aalborg University, Frederikskaj 10, Building: B, Room: B2, 2450 Kebenhavn SV, Denmark

fSchool of Planning and Geography, Cardiff University, Glamorgan Building, King Edward VII Avenue, Cardiff CF10 3WA, Wales, UK

& Centre for Agriculture, Food & Environmental Management, Department of Biological & Environmental Sciences, University of Hertfordshire, College Lane,
Hatfield, Hertfordshire AL10 9AB, UK

ARTICLE INFO ABSTRACT

Article history:

Received 6 March 2015
Received in revised form

11 July 2015

Accepted 12 July 2015
Available online 18 July 2015

A focus on market-based green grow
[...]
d security, providing consumers with a fantastic
array of safe, affordable and nutritious food and drink every day. As producers, we sit
at the heart of a £110 billion ‘farm to fork’ industry which employs four million people

2. Food and drink in Wales is an economic success story and now employs over 22,000
people in over 550 businesses across the country, with a turnover of £4.8bn a year. It
contributes more than £260 million in Welsh exports, and invests more than £4
million in innovation, research and development. The productivity performance of
Welsh food and drink manufacturing has increased steadily since 1997 and remains
higher per employee than in the UK as a whole. But its significance goes far beyond
money. Food and drink has become a vital part of Welsh national identity.

3. However, as the sector the most impacted by Brexit, food and farming has much at
stake in the negotiations It is vital that we secure the right outcomes which ensure
that we can maintain the quality, choice, and value that consumers demand. We
cannot afford a ‘cliff edge’ scenario and FDF urges interim and transitional
arrangements that will apply until any new arrangements are in place (without the
need for two different adjustments), to protect our sector’s successes and long term
investment. We have asked the UK Government to counterbalance any uncertainty
with incentives to support growth through an Industrial Strategy sector deal, and we

Pack Page 25


https://businesswales.gov.wales/foodanddrink/key-facts

urge the Welsh Government to continue its support for the sector to ensure its
continued success in Wales.

4. FDF’s presence in Wales — FDF Cymru — works with key industry partners including
David Lloyd, Director of the ZERO2FIVE Food Industry Centre at Cardiff Metropolitan
University, and Andy Richardson, Chair of the Food and Drink Industry Board for
Wales. Our Corporate Affairs Director Tim Rycroft, has been invited to sit on the
Cabinet Secretary for Agriculture’s Bre
[...]


Vs
»

N

-

www.confor.org.uk
Confederation of Forest Industries (UK) Ltd. Registered office: 59 George Str et,ﬁdinburgh‘.jﬁém 2JG
Pack Pag Wood for Good


mailto:martin.bishop@confor.org.uk
http://www.confor.org.uk/
https://woodforgood.com/
MillettA_1
Rectangle


Confor

Promoting forestry and wood
Hyrwyddo coedwigaeth a choed

Agenda Item 5.3

Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs Lesley Griffiths
Welsh Government

5th Floor

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

August 24t 2017.

Dear Minister.

We warmly welcome the inquiry by the Committee on Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs
into the Woodlands for Wales strategy, and the subsequent publication of the report “Branching out: a
new ambition for woodland policies”.

The report tackles issues that have previously been ignored and asks questions that needed to be asked.
It is forthright in its findings and recommendations, calling on the Welsh Government to address the
shortfalls it identifies.

We thank the Committee and the Welsh Government for their time and effort in compiling this report. It
is essential that the sector and Welsh Government work together to follow up on the report.

We ask that as Minister you:

1. Accept the all the findings and recommendations of the “Branching out: a new ambition for woodland
policies report”.

2. Present a clear plan for implementing the recommendations of the report, with timescales, and provide
Natural Resources Wales with the resources it needs to implement those recommendations and enable
the private forestry sector to do so.

3. Specify a target area/volume for both non-commercial and commercial woodland creation that will give
Welsh companies confidence that the raw material crucial for their businesses will be available in the
future, thus enabling and encouraging them to invest in Wales.

Martin Bishop.
Confor National Manager for Wales representing timber processing companies.

Confor Wales represents a wide cross section of the woodlands and
[...]

Pack Page 45




Written Response by the Welsh Government to the Report of the Climate
Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Report entitled ‘Branching Out:
A New Ambition for Woodland Policies’.

| welcome the Committee’s report and the opportunity to discuss and develop
the working arrangement proposals for the Welsh Government’s response to
it. Through their engagement with stakeholders, the Committee has produced
a constructive report and many of the Committee’s recommendations align
with our thinking.

The Welsh Government woodland estate makes up a substantial share of
woodland in Wales and as such is a significant asset to deliver a range of
benefits for society. Representing around 7% of the land area of Wales, the
woodland estate enables delivery of these multiple benefits. It is a tool for
delivering our Natural Resources Policy priorities, including through testing
new ways of managing woodlands in the context of threats to tree health and
a changing climate.

The economic value of the wider benefits which trees and woodlands provide
(such as improved air quality, their contribution towards health and well-being
and, together with other measures, their role in helping to reduce the risk of
flooding) are becoming better understood. Optimising timber production,
alongside maintaining a forest resource for environmental and for social
benefit, is at the heart of Woodlands for Wales, the Welsh Government’s
strategy for woodlands and trees in Wales.

The woodland estate is, therefore, a means for the Welsh Government and
Natural Resources Wales (NRW) to demonstrate how sustainable
management of natural resources can deliver benefits for today and,
importantly, for future generations. The woodland estate is also an important
social asset and contributes to a sense of identity at a local level.

As we move towards the UK’s withdrawal from the European Union, there are
opportunities to build on Wales’ reputation for high quality goods and services,
underpinned b
[...]
ary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Pack Pageg 62



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM gen da’%tﬁr
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwled1g
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs [ J/)

Llywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P/LG/3233/17 Welsh Government
Mike Hedges AM

Chair - Climate Change, Environment

and Rural Affairs Committee

National Assembly for Wales

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales

/6 October 2017

Dpou M@

When | attended the Committee on the 20 July, | agreed | would write to you regarding the
paper from the UK Assessment Panel of the IUCN World Commission on Protected Areas
on the Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales report, referred to by Simon Thomas AM.

The IUCN in the UK has confirmed the status of this paper as a considered opinion from
members of the UK Assessment Panel, to act as an advisory note or a briefing paper as
required.

The paper concludes if the recommendations of the Future Landscapes report are acted
upon “it would make it impossible for the Panel to continue to accord international
recognition to Wales’ National Parks and Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty as ‘protected
areas’. The paper focuses almost exclusively on the absence of a reference to the
Sandford Principle, or other primacy of nature conservation principle, to support this
conclusion. Their interpretation of the Future Landscapes Wales proposition is that, without
an explicit nature conservation safeguard, it would lead to a reduction in the protection
given to nature by National Park or Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB)
designation. As a result the designation would fail to meet the IUCN protected area

definition.

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Lesley. Griffiths@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymr
[...]
in the case of
National Parks, the opportunity to promote their enjoyment. This includes, but is not limited
to, their value for nature conservation. Therefore, it is inevitable when applying criteria which
have a specific emphasis, there will need to be a judgement on the interpretation and
weight to be applied to the purpose and effectiveness of the designation under scrutiny. Any
suggestions or proposals to explore changes to purposes will also be affected in this way.

So, whilst | welcome the current recognition by IUCN, | also believe it should be a
consideration and not a driver for how Wales decides it should best protect its landscapes.

Future Landscapes has provided the opportunity for all partners to reaffirm the importance
of the Welsh landscapes, where safeguarding the special qualities of landscape should be
paramount in decision making. | acknowledge the case for clarifying the Welsh
Government’s position on these issues. | intend to address this when | make a statement
responding to the consultation.

T

Lesley Griffiths ACIAM
Ysgrifennydd~y~Cabfﬁet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 64



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig Ag en d a I te m 5 . 7

National Assembly for Wales
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Lesley Griffiths AM,
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs,

Welsh Government

3 October 2017

Dear Lesley

Turning the Tide: the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee’s
report on the Welsh Government’s approach to Marine Protected Area (MPA)
management

Thank you for your response to the Committee’s report, which is attached as an
Annexe to this letter. The Committee has agreed that | should write to you to seek

further information on several matters you raise in your response.

The Committee is grateful for the way you engaged with it during the course of
this inquiry. How
[...]
	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on food procurement - Academics
	Paper - Prof Roberta Sonnino
	Balancing competing policy demands: the case of sustainable public sector food procurement
	1. Introduction
	1.1. Green and sustainable public procurement
	1.2. Environmental priorities
	1.3. Economic power and shifting priorities
	1.4. Integrating social and health priorities
	1.5. The policy response

	2. Methods
	2.1. The notion of the community of practice in foodlinks
	2.2. Data collection and analysis
	2.3. Case studies

	3. Results
	3.1. Integrating GPP and SPP priorities
	3.2. Challenges

	4. Discussion
	4.1. Beyond ‘green’
	4.2. Impacts on nutrition and public health

	5. Conclusions
	Acknowledgements
	References



	3 Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on food procurement - Hybu Cig Cymru and Food and Drink Wales Industry Board
	4 Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on food procurement - Food and Drink Federation - postponed
	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding recommendation 21, which relates to public procurement of food, of the Committee's report, 'The future of land management in Wales'
	5.2 Letter from the Confor Wales Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding the Committee's report, 'Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies'
	5.3 Letter from Confor National Manager for Wales, representing timber processing companies, to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding the Committee's report, 'Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies'
	5.4 Letter from Director Wales, Coed Cadw, regarding the Committee's report, 'Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies'
	5.5 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report, 'Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies'
	5.6 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding the paper from the UK Assessment Panel of the IUCN World Commission on Protected Areas on the 'Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales' report
	5.7 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report, 'Turning the Tide? Report of the inquiry into the Welsh Government approach to Marine Protected Area management'
	8 Update on issues relating to the UK's withdrawal from the European Union
	9 Update on the work of the Expert Reference Group on Climate Change





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 26 October 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.34

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4326 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Roberta Sonnino, Cardiff University 

Gwyn Howells, Hybu Cig Cymru 

Andy Richardson, Food and Drink Wales Industry Board 

Peter Bryant, EDF Energy 

Annelise Cowie, EDF Energy 

Tom Davis, EDF Energy 

Chris Fayers, EDF Energy 

Stephen Roast, EDF Energy 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Louise Andrewartha (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant and Gareth Bennett. 

2 Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on food 

procurement - Academics  

Professor Roberta Sonnino responded to questions from Members. 

3 Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on food 

procurement - Hybu Cig Cymru and Food and Drink Wales Industry 

Board  

Gwyn Howells, Chief Executive Officer of Hybu Cig Cymru, and Andy Richardson, Chair 

of the Food and Drink Wales Industry Board, responded to questions from Members. 

 

Andy Richardson agreed to send the Committee a copy of the speech he delivered at 

the Food & Drink Wales / Welsh Government ‘Invest in Skills: Invest in Growth’ 

conference. 

4 Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - oral evidence session on food 

procurement - Food and Drink Federation - postponed  

5 Paper(s) to note  

The Committee noted the papers. 



5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding 

recommendation 21, which relates to public procurement of food, of the 

Committee's report, 'The future of land management in Wales'  

5.2 Letter from the Confor Wales Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment 

and Rural Affairs regarding the Committee's report, 'Branching out: a new 

ambition for woodland policies'  

5.3 Letter from Confor National Manager for Wales, representing timber processing 

companies, to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding 

the Committee's report, 'Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies'  

5.4 Letter from Director Wales, Coed Cadw, regarding the Committee's report, 

'Branching out: a new ambition for woodland policies'  

5.5 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 

regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report, 'Branching 

out: a new ambition for woodland policies'  

5.6 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding the 

paper from the UK Assessment Panel of the IUCN World Commission on Protected 

Areas on the 'Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales' report  

5.7 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 

regarding the Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report, 'Turning 

the Tide? Report of the inquiry into the Welsh Government approach to Marine 

Protected Area management'  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 



7 Inquiry into rethinking food in Wales - private discussion following 

oral evidence sessions and discussion of next steps  

The Committee discussed the evidence. 

8 Update on issues relating to the UK's withdrawal from the European 

Union  

Members received an update and asked questions on several issues. 

9 Update on the work of the Expert Reference Group on Climate Change  

Members listened to the update. 

10 Informal private briefing from EDF Energy on dredging and depositing 

of sediment relating to Hinkley Point C  

Members asked questions about EDF Energy’s proposals to remove sediment from the 

Bristol Channel. 

 

The Committee agreed to write to Natural Resources Wales about several issues that 

had arisen during the presentation relating to this specific marine licence.   


